conduct ground profile study of Idukki reservoir near Cheruthoni boat landing area in Idukki 

district so as to fix the exact location of the proposed floating pump house. Hence the 

Bathymetric study of Cheruthoni reservoir has been conducted as a deposit work. The 

estimated cost for the study is Rs.1,15,000/-(Rupees One Lakh Fifteen Thousand only). After 

obtaining necessary permissions from KSEBL(vide Lr no.RD2/DB-23/2022-23/1075 

Dated.19/01/2023 of the Executive Engineer, Research and Damsafety Division No.II, 

Vazhathoppe, Idukki) and Forest & Wildlife officials(vide Lr no.KFDHQ-

[...]

Additional Irrigation Division, Thrissur had requested to find out the present bed level of the 

river and thus to assess the quantity of sediments to be removed from the area upto the 

proposed level suggested by them. The survey is conducted as a deposit work and the 

estimated cost isRs.3,15,000/-(Rupees Three Lakhs Fifteen Thousand only).

KundorkkadavuPuzha (from Chettuva bridge to KalamanaKayal) and 

ChettuvaPuzha (from Pulikkakadavu Bridge to ChettuvaAzhimugam (upto coastal Police 

has been carried out using Integrated bathymetric System and Sub bottom Profiler. 

For areas with very low water depth where hydrographic survey couldn’t be done using

[...]

springs, 9 samples of sheet piles, 3 samples of WMM & GSB, 2 samples of AAC conductor 

and 5 samples of Stainless Steel frames in this lab. 14 no’s Mix designs were carried out for 

various agencies.  

The lab is equipped with NDT instrument for Pile Integrity Test and has done tests on 117 

Piles.  

Two Hundred and Seventeen test reports were generated from this division during the 

Financial year 2022-23 generating a revenue of Rs. 13,59,631/- ( Rupees Thirteen lakhs  Fifty 

Nine Thousand Six  Hundred and Thirty One only ). 

2.1 Rock Core Testing – Soil investigation for JJM works 
1. The Deputy Director, Instrumentation Division, K. E. R. I, Peechi vide letter no. DB-

20/2022-23 dated 03-02-2023 & 10-02-2023 had requested to conduct necessary tests and 

report the Compressive Strength of Rock samples for the work:- Soil Investigation works for

[...]

research activities are being conducted at this division. 

Tests conducted in the Lab 

Soil samples were tested from various projects of Irrigation department, other departments 

and private agencies.During the year 2022-23, 548 samples were tested in 51 different works 

for revenue of Rs.14,55,234/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Fifty Five Thousand Two Hundred  and 

Thirty Four Only) and the details of works are appended.  

Fig - Snaps of soil testing 

Fig - Snaps of soil testing 

2. INFRASTRUCTURE 

The important equipment’s and software available in the laboratory are 

i)Hydrometer test with accessories 

ii)Atterberg’s limit devices